

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

NATHAN BARBIERI, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS JEITSCHKO, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00525

Honorable Paul L. Maloney

Oral Argument Requested
(W.D. Mich. LCivR. 7.2(d))

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT WISNER'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Response to Defendant Wisner’s Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Defendant Wisner’s order to pay membership fees to The Rebellion Community was not a “request.”	4
B. The Rebellion Community was not a bona fide “replacement for a textbook” and was designed to serve personal, not “pedagogical” goals.	4
C. Plaintiffs alleged that Defendant Wisner used proceeds from The Rebellion Community’s membership fees for both personal expressive purposes and to support expressive organizations.	5
D. Defendant Wisner attributed beliefs to Plaintiffs that they do not have and did not allege.	6
E. Plaintiffs alleged Defendant Wisner’s course was “required” and then, because of Defendant Wisner’s deception, they had no meaningful opportunity to avoid Defendant Wisner’s compulsion until it was too late.....	7
F. Defendant Wisner contradicts the Complaint’s allegations about the scope of The Rebellion Community.	8
G. Plaintiffs’ allegations about Defendant Wisner’s other personal expressive activities show that Defendant Wisner used The Rebellion Community to further her personal expressive goals, not legitimate pedagogical interests of the University.	9
Argument	9
I. Plaintiffs have standing for all of their claims.	10
A. Plaintiffs have alleged completed and ongoing constitutional injuries.	11
1. Plaintiffs have alleged that Defendant Wisner has committed completed violations of their constitutional rights.	11

2. Plaintiffs have alleged that, until Defendant Wisner returns their money, they are suffering ongoing violations of their constitutional rights. 14

B. Plaintiffs have alleged that Defendant Wisner’s conduct is the cause of their completed and ongoing injuries. 16

C. A favorable ruling would redress Plaintiffs’ injuries. 17

II. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged that Defendant Wisner violated their constitutional rights. 17

A. Plaintiffs have alleged that Defendant Wisner has violated and is violating their right to be free from compulsion to fund private speech. 17

1. Plaintiffs have adequately alleged that Defendant Wisner has compelled them to subsidize her private speech. 18

2. That Defendant Wisner *used* Plaintiffs’ money in her personal capacity does not defeat Plaintiffs’ claims; they have a right to be free from her *official* compulsion to *fund* that private speech. 21

3. Plaintiffs have alleged that Defendant Wisner’s actions did not serve any legitimate, let alone compelling, governmental interest. 24

4. Defendant Wisner’s action was not narrowly-tailored to achieve any legitimate interest. 26

B. Plaintiffs have alleged that Defendant Wisner has violated their right to be free from compelled association. 28

1. Defendant Wisner’s right to engage in her own speech and association does not authorize her to compel Plaintiffs to speak or associate. 28

2. Defendant Wisner’s order to Plaintiffs to become members of The Rebellion Community was not the least restrictive means of achieving any legitimate, let alone a compelling governmental interest. 29

C. Plaintiffs allege that Defendant Wisner has violated their right to be free from unconstitutional conditions. 30

Conclusion 31

Certificate of Compliance 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023) 18, 19

Bailey v. Floyd County Board of Education,
106 F.3d 135 (6th Cir. 1997) 15

Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 10

Club Italia Soccer & Sports Organization, Inc. v. Charter Township of Shelby,
470 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2006) 17

Davis v. Colerain Township,
51 F.4th 164 (6th Cir. 2022) 10, 11, 16

Garrity v. New Jersey,
385 U.S. 496 (1967) 19

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 19

Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) passim

Johannns v. Livestock Marketing Association,
544 U.S. 550 (2005) 22, 23

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) 3, 23

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985) 1, 2

Keyishian v. Board of Regents,
385 U.S. 589 (1967) 24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 11

McAuliffe v. City of New Bedford,
155 Mass. 216, 220, 29 N.E. 517, 517 (1892) 19

Meriwether v. Hartop,
 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 3, 24, 25

Mikel v. Quin,
 58 F.4th 252 (6th Cir. 2023) 12

Newsom v. Norris,
 888 F.2d 371 (1989)..... 15

Ohio National Life Insurance Company v. United States,
 922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 10

Osborn v. Griffin,
 865 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2017) 8, 13, 16

Perry v. Sindermann,
 408 U.S. 593 (1972) 19, 30, 31

Rochow v. Life Insurance Company of North America,
 737 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2013) 13

Rochow v. Life insurance Company of North America,
 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015) 13

Romanski v. Detroit Entertainment, LLC,
 428 F.3d 629 (6th Cir.2005) 14

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) 24, 26

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Cavanagh,
 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006) 13

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
 354 U.S. 234 (1957) 24

Tackett v. M & G Polymers, USA, LLC,
 561 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2009) 3, 4, 10

U.S. Citizens Association v. Sebelius,
 705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013) 28

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) 12

Ward v. Polite,
 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 20

Wysocki v. International Business Machine Corporation,
607 F.3d 1102 (6th Cir. 2010) 7, 15
